Conclusion and Orders  

[13] For the above reasons I conclude I should make the orders Mr James seeks.   

[14] I therefore order the respondent, CBC (2013) Limited, comply with the 

Authority’s determination of 14 December 2017
5
 and pay the applicant, Troy James,  

$3,796.56 (three thousand, seven hundred and ninety six dollars and fifty six cents) 

being the outstanding amounts ordered therein. 

[15] In addition I order CBC (2013) Limited also pay Mr James $43.25 (forty three 

dollars and twenty five cents) being interest owing as of the date of this determination.